

Media Release

24 April 2014

SIX Swiss Exchange Ltd

Selnaustrasse 30 P.O. Box 1758 CH-8021 Zurich T +41 58 399 5454 F +41 58 499 5455

www.six-swiss-exchange.com

Media Relations: T+41 58 399 2227 F+41 58 499 2710 pressoffice@six-group.com

SIX Swiss Exchange launches SPI Select Dividend 20 Index

SIX Swiss Exchange today announced the launch of the SPI Select Dividend 20 Index. The new index includes those 20 stocks from the SPI Index which show the highest historical dividend-payments and the most solid profitability.

The SPI Select Dividend 20 Index offers market participants a rules-based and transparent concept, which combines screens for high and stable dividend payments with screens for a company's superior profitability, measured by return on capital (ROC).

The index universe for the SPI Select Dividend 20 Index is the SPI Index. In order to be included in the new index, stocks must have minimum average daily traded volume (ADTV) of CHF 2.0 million over the past twelve months, and have paid dividends in at least four out of the last five financial years. This includes the current year's dividend announcement or payment and the previous four years' payments. Furthermore, stocks need a positive pay-out ratio to be included in the new index.

All companies that meet these criteria are ranked by dividend yield, and the top 30 companies make up the selection list for the SPI Select Dividend 20 Index. This list is then sorted by ROC in descending order, and the top 20 companies are selected for inclusion in the index.

The SPI Select Dividend 20 Index is weighted based on free-float market cap, with a single component's weight capped at a maximum of 15%. The index is reviewed annually in March.

The SPI Select Dividend 20 Index is calculated in price and total return versions and available in CHF. Daily historical data is available back to March 19, 2007.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Stephan Meier, Media Relations.

Phone: +41 58 399 3290 Fax: +41 58 499 2710

E-mail: <u>pressoffice@six-group.com</u>



SIX Swiss Exchange

SIX Swiss Exchange is the most important independent exchange in Europe. We connect companies from around the world with international investors and trading participants and create particularly market-oriented framework conditions for listing and trading in our highly liquid segments Equities, Bonds, ETFs, ETPs and Structured Products and Warrants. SIX Swiss Exchange is an ideal listing location for companies of every origin, size and sector. With the world's fastest trading technology X-stream INET as well as the most advanced connectivity options, we offer our trading participants excellent trading conditions. We maintain a close dialogue with both our domestic and foreign customers, working intensively with them to create optimal conditions for their success. Furthermore, we offer them access to a strong global network.

www.six-swiss-exchange.com

SIX

SIX operates Switzerland's financial market infrastructure and offers on a global scale comprehensive services in the areas of securities trading, clearing and settlement, as well as financial information and payment transactions. The company is owned by its users (approximately 140 banks of various size and orientation) and, with its workforce of more than 3,700 employees and presence in 23 countries, generated an operating income of 1.58 billion Swiss francs and a Group net profit of CHF 210.2 million in 2013.

www.six-group.com